

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

Supreme Court No. 23-0661

District Court No. CVCV059748

---

**LINN COUNTY AUDITOR JOEL MILLER,**

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

**IOWA VOTER REGISTRATION COMMISSION,**

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

---

Appeal from Polk County District Court  
The Hon. David M. Porter, Judge

---

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

James C. Larew AT0004543  
LAREW LAW OFFICE  
504 East Bloomington Street  
Iowa City, Iowa 52245  
Telephone: (319) 337-7079  
Facsimile: (319) 337-7082

Email: james.larew@larewlawoffice.com

**ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....7

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 12

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 29

I. The District Court Erred by Ignoring Federal Law in its  
Determination that Auditor Miller Lacked Standing to Seek  
Judicial Review of a Decision by the Commission Denying  
Auditor Miller a Contested Case Hearing to Consider the  
Violation of HAVA ..... 29

II. Even if, *Arguendo*, State Common Law Governs Whether Auditor  
Miller Has Standing to File a Petition for Judicial Review to  
Contest the Commission’s Failure to Hold a Contested Case  
Hearing to Consider His HAVA Violation Complaint, the District  
Court Erred in Denying Auditor Miller Standing Because He Has  
a Specific Interest and Injury In Fact, Within the Meaning of Iowa  
Code Section 17A.19..... 41

III. The District Court Erred in Failing to Follow the Law of the Case,  
Having, First, Found Subject Matter Jurisdiction in its Mootness  
Determination But Then, Second, Having Ruled That Auditor Miller  
Lacked Standing to File a Petition for Judicial Review to Challenge  
the Commission’s Failure to Convene a Required a Contested Case  
Hearing to Consider Auditor Miller’s HAVA Complaint..... 54

CONCLUSION..... 59

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Case(s)**

*Beam v. Iowa Emp't Sec. Com.*, 264 N.W.2d 742, 744-45 (Iowa 1978) ..... 55

*Bonilla v. Iowa Bd. of Parole*, 930 N.W.2d 751, 763 (Iowa 2019)..... 53

*United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Iowa Dist. Court*,  
612 N.W.2d 101, 103-04 (Iowa 2000)..... 58

*Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah*,  
686 N.W.2d 470, 473 n.1 (Iowa 2004)..... 55

*Des Moines Flying Serv. v. Aerial Servs.*,  
880 N.W.2d 212, 220 (Iowa 2016) ..... 36

*Des Moines v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.*,  
275 N.W.2d 753, 759 (Iowa 1979) ..... 50

*Dickey v. Iowa Ethics & Campaign Disclosure Bd.*,  
943 N.W.2d 34, 37 (Iowa 2020) ..... 48

*Godfrey v State*, 752 N.W. 2d 413, 417 (Iowa 2008) ..... 31

*Iowa-Illinois Gas & Elec. Co. v. Iowa State Commerce*,  
347 N.W.2d 423, 426-27 (Iowa 1984)..... 49

*Irland v. Iowa Bd. of Med.*, 939 N.W.2d 85, 89 (Iowa 2020) ..... 30

*Klein v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.*, 968 N.W.2d 220, 229 (Iowa 2021)..... 45, 48

*LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State*, 988 N.W.2d 316, 329 (Iowa 2023). 42

*Marks v. Gessler*, 350 P.3d 883, 897-88 (Colo App. 2013) ..... 39

*Medco Behavioral Care Corp. of Iowa v Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.*,  
553 N.W. 2d 556, 562 (Iowa 1996)..... 31

*Richards v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue & Fin.*,  
454 N.W. 2d 573, 575 (Iowa 1990) ..... 30, 44

<i>Richards v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 414 N.W.2d 344, 349 (Iowa 1987) .....	59
<i>Sanon v. City of Pella</i> , 865 N.W.2d 506, 511 (Iowa 2015).....	35
<i>Schott v. Schott</i> , 744 N.W.2d 85, 88 (Iowa 2008) .....	59
<i>State Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 546, 552 (Iowa 1999) .....	59
<i>Woods v. Schmitt</i> , 439 N.W.2d 855, 865-66 (Iowa 1989).....	55

**Statutes, Codes, etc.**

148 Cong. Rec. H6683 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2002) (Motion to Instruct Conferees on H.R. 3295, Help America Vote Act of 2001).....	16, 45
148 Cong. Rec. S10488-S10516 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002) at S10486 (statement of Sen. Durbin) and S10511-10512 (statement of Sen. Dodd)...	17
52 U.S.C. § 21081.....	12, 18
52 U.S.C. § 21083 (formerly 42 U.S.C. § 15483).....	18, 20, 31
52 U.S.C. § 21084.....	36
52 U.S.C. § 21112 (formerly 42 U.S.C. §15512).....	<i>passim</i>
Cong. Rec. S10511-10512 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002).....	35
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 4.1(30)(a).....	35
Iowa Code § 4.7 .....	39
Iowa Code § 17A .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 47.1.5 (2023) .....	18-19

Iowa Code § 47.2(1)-(7) .....	19, 32
Iowa Code § 48A.35 .....	48
Iowa Code section 47.....	18-19
National Voter Registration Act of 1993.....	18
<i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 21:1, at 163 (7th ed. 2009)).....	35
